# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

# Eighty-fifth Legislature

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

1931

Published by the Secretary of State, in conjunction with the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature, approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, March 16, 1842, and an Act of August 6, 1930.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL COMPANY AUGUSTA, MAINE 1931

## RESOLVES

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Eighty-Fifth Legislature

1931

_	_	_

п	А	T	•

	CHAP. 38		
Oxford, one hundred seven thousand, nine hundred fifty			
dollars,	107,950.00		
Penobscot, one hundred thirty-eight thousand, nine hundred			
twenty-seven dollars,	138,927.00		
Piscataquis, forty-five thousand dollars,	45,000.00		
Sagadahoc, forty-one thousand, nine hundred dollars,	41,900.00		
Somerset, eighty-seven thousand, eight hundred fifty dollars,	87,850.00		
Waldo, thirty-eight thousand, six hundred eight dollars			
twenty-seven cents,	38,608.27		
Washington, seventy-one thousand, four hundred forty			
dollars,	71,440.00		
York, one hundred ten thousand dollars,	110,000.00		
Approved March 27, 1931.			

Approved March 27, 1931

#### Chapter 36.

#### RESOLVE, in Favor of the Town of Fort Kent.

Fort Kent; reimbursed for money expended on a veteran. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated the sum of one hundred forty-three dollars and eighty-seven cents, in favor of the town of Fort Kent, to reimburse it for money expended on account of Thomas Langille, a veteran.

Approved March 30, 1931.

### Chapter 37.

#### RESOLVE, in Favor of Mrs. Gladys Malcolm.

Mrs. Gladys Malcolm; reimbursed. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated, the sum of forty-nine dollars to be paid to Mrs. Gladys Malcolm of Plymouth to reimburse her for medical expense for the care of her daughter, injured by a state ward, November twenty-four, nineteen hundred thirty.

Approved March 30, 1931.

## Chapter 38.

#### RESOLVE, in Favor of Horace Kelly, of Island Falls.

Horace Kelly, reimbursed. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated, to be paid to Horace Kelly, commorant of Island Falls, the

#### CHAP. 41

sum of fifty dollars to reimburse him for the damages caused to his potato crop by deers, during the summer of nineteen hundred and thirty, the same to be paid from the current funds of the department of inland fisheries and game.

Approved March 30, 1931.

#### Chapter 39.

RESOLVE, in Favor of Maurice E. Gould, of Sherman Mills.

Maurice E. Gould, compensated. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated, the sum of seventy-five dollars, in favor of Maurice E. Gould, of Sherman Mills, to compensate him for damage done to his car by a bull moose, the same to be paid from the funds of the department of inland fisheries and game.

Approved March 36, 1931.

#### Chapter 40.

RESOLVE, in Favor of Howard F. Dollard, Compensating Him for Damages.

Howard F. Dollard, compensated. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated the sum of one hundred dollars to be paid to Howard F. Dollard of Ellsworth, to compensate him for crops destroyed by deer, the same to be paid from the current funds of the department of inland fisheries and game.

Approved March 30, 1931.

### Chapter 41.

RESOLVE, in Favor of Elwyn Houston, of Wells.

Elwyn Houston, compensated. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated, the sum of fifty-nine dollars and forty cents, in favor of Elwyn Houston, of Wells, to compensate him for damage to his automobile by collision with a deer, the same to be paid from the funds of the department of inland fisheries and game.

Approved March 30, 1931.